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ALLAN STEYER (State Bar No. 100318)

JEFFREY H. LOWENTHAL (State Bar No. 111763) R £cp

STEYER LOWENTHAL BOODROOKAS un FVED
ALVAREZ & SMITH LLP Wid, ™

One California Street, Third Floor | 25

San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 421-3400
Facsimile: (415)421-2234

ROBERT W. BIEDERMAN, Esq. (State Bar No. 177321)
HUBBARD & BIEDERMAN, LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 4700

Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 857-6000

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

DANIEL C. SILVA AND LARRY ) CASENO. CIV 443418
MATTISON, )
: )  SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR:
Plaintiffs, )
)  VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS
VS, )} AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200
) ETSEQ.; VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
PROVIDENT FUNDING ASSOCIATES, ) CIVIL CODE SECTION 1750 ET SEQ;
L.P.,PROVIDENT FUNDING GROUP, ) BREACH OF CONTRACT; BREACH OF
INC., and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, } IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH
) AND FAIR DEALING
Defendants, }
)} CLASS ACTION
)
} JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Plaintiffs Daniel C. Silva and Larry Mattison ("Plaintiffs"), on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated, complain against Defendants Provident Funding Associates, L.P.
("Provident Associates") and Provident Funding Group, Inc. ("Provident Group") d/b/a
Provident Portfolio, Provident Home Loans, Polaris Mortgage, Members Home Source, Loan
Factory, Provident Funding Group, Mortgage Club America, America's Mortgage Club, Web
Star Mortgage, and Polaris Mortgage As_sociates (collectively.referred to as "Defendants™) and
bring this case on behalf of themselves and a class of borrowers whose promissory notes were
or are payable to or serviced by Provident Associates. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants
improperly assessed late fees in violation of their notes and state law. Plaintiffs assert their
claims as a representatives of a class under Section 17200 of the California Business and
Professions Code ("Unfair Competition Law" or "UCL"), Section 1781 of the California Civil
Code and under Code of Civil Procedure Section 382, and seek injunctive relief, disgorgement
and restitution of all ill-gotten gains, actual and punitive damages from the unlawful,
fraudulent and unfair conduct engaged in by Defendants. For their complaint, Plaintiffs allege
as follows:

THE PARTIES

L. Plaintiffs are residents of the State of Colorado.

2. Defendant Provident Funding Associates, L.P. is a California limited
partnership doing business in the state of California and throughout the nation with its
principal place of business in Burlingame, California. Provident Associates may be served
with process by and through Provident Funding Group, Inc., its general partner. Provident
Associates operates under numerous trade names including Provident Portfolio, Provident
Home Loans, Polaris Mortgage, Members Home Source, Loan Factory, Provident Funding
Group, Mortgage Club America, America's Mortgage Club, Web Star Mortgage, and Polaris

Mortgage Associates.
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3. Defendant Provident Funding Group, Inc is a California Corporation with its
principal offices located in Burlingame, California.

4, Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants sued
herein as Does 1 through 50, inclusive, and therefore sues these defendants by such
fictitious names. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint to allege defendants’ true names and
capacities after they are ascertained. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that each of the
fictitiously named defendants is indebted to plaintiffs as hereinafter alleged, and that plaintiffs’
rights against such fictitiously named defendants arise from such indebtedness.

5. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that each defendant is the agent,
representative and employee of each other defendant and in doing the things herein alleged was
acting within the course and scope of such agency, representation and employment.

6. The processing of the note payments, that is the subject of this lawsuit, occurred
in California.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7. On or about November 14, 2002, Plaintiff Silva entered into a Note (the "Silva
Note") in the original principal aﬁmunt of § 169,000 payable to Englewood Mortgage
Company. |

8. On or about November 14, 2002 Plaintiffs entered into a Note (the “Plaintiffs’
Note™) in the original principal amount of $161,000, payable to Englewood Mortgage
Company (hereinafier, unless otherwise identified, the “Silva Note” and “Plaintiffs’ Note”
shall be collectively referred to as the “Notes™).

9. Among other provisions, the Notes specify that monthly payments are due on
the 1% of every month.

10 The Notes further provide, that, "If the Note Holder has not received
the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 15 calendar days after the date it is
due(the"Grace Period"), I [Plaintiffs] will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of
the charge will be 5.000% of my overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late
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charge promptly but only once on each late payment.”

11.  After entering into the Notes, Plaintiffs were notified that payments under the
Notes were to be made to Provident Associates.

12.  In early September, 2003, Plaintiff Silva sent a payment under the Silva Note to
Provident Associates in the full amount of principal and interest and escrow amount due of
$1,307.63, plus $192.37 in additional principal, and on information and belief, that payment
was received by Provident Associates before September 16, 2003.

13, In early August, 2004, Plaintiffs sent a payment under Plaintiffs’ Note to
Provident Associates in the full amount of principal and interest and escrow amount due of
$1,197.33, and 611 information and belief, that payment was received by Provident Associates
before August 16, 2004.

14, Oninformation and belief, Plaintiffs' payments were received by Provident
Associates before the end of the Grace Period.

15.  Either with knowledge that Plaintiffs’ payments were timely received, or
without knowledge that Plaintiffs’ payments were, in fact, late Provident Associates assessed a
late charge of $50.22 to Plaintiffs' account and $ 50.66 to Plaintiff Silva’s account.

16.  Oninformation and belief, even though the payments of Plaintiffs and Class
members were timely received, Defendants failed to post such payments in a timely manner,
and improperly assessed late charges against Plaintiffs and Class members.

17.. Further, Defendants engaged in the practice of assessing late charges against
Plaintiff and Class Members without being able to establish that payments were, in fact,
received late.

18. Upon information and belief, Defendants have no procedure in place through
which they could ascertain whether a payment that they post on the day after the Grace Period
was, in fact, received that day, or the day before (within the Grace Period).

19.  Plaintiffs' payments, in this case, were in fact posted by Defendants the day after
the Grace Period.
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20.  Defendants caused injury to Plaintiffs and members of the Class.
21.  All conditions precedent have been met.
CLASS ALLEGATIONS

22.  Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, as members of the proposed class ("Class"). The Class that Plaintiffs seek to
represent includes all persons who have or had promissory notes, which contain substantially
the same language regarding late charges as in the Notes and have been directed to make, and
have made payments to Provident Associates for late charges either when their payment was
received within the Grace Period, or when Provident Associates required payment of a late
charge without being able to establish that the payment was, in fact, received after the Grace |
Period, at any time from four years preceding the first-filed complaint in this action to the
present. Excluded from the Class are the following;:

a. Counsel of record for any of the parties;

b. Defendants and any entity in which Defendants have a controlling
interest, and their legal representatives, officers, directors, assigns and successors; and

C. The presiding and any appellate judges in this case, and all relatives of
these judges within the third degree of consanguinity.

23.  Itis impracticable to bring all members of the clas's before the court.

The precise number of Class members and their addresses are unknown to Plaintiffs, although
it is believed that the Class numbers in the thousands. Members of the Class may be identified
from Defendants' records, and may be notified of the pendency of this ac:[ion by mail,
supplemented, if deemed necessary, by published notice.

24.  'There are questions of law and fact involved in this case which affect all
members of the Class and which predominate over any individual issues. Questions of law and
fact common to the Class members include, but are not Iim.ited to, the following:

a. Whether Defendants' conduct violates Civil Code §§1750, et seq.;
b. Whether Defendants' conduct violates Civil Code §§17200, et seq.;
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c Whether Defendants’ conduct constitutes breach of contract and breach
of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing;
d. ‘Whether Defendants were unjustly enriched; and
e. Whether Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to injunctive relief and the
nature of such relief.

25, The claims or defenses of Plaintiffs are typical of the claims or defenses of the
class.

26.  Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class. Plaintiffs
have no interests that are antagonistic to the Class and have hired competent counsel who are
experienced in class actions.

27. A class action is the superior method for fair and efficient adjudication of this
controversy. Since the injury suffered by individual members of the Class may be relatively
small, the expense and burden of individual litigation make it impractical for members of the
Class to seek redress individually for the wrongful conduct alleged herein. Further, it would be
virtually impossible for the members of the Class individually to redress effectively the wrongs
done to them. Even if the members of the Class themselves could afford such individual
litigation, the court system could not. Individualized litigation also presents a potential for
inconsistent or contradictory judgments. Individualized litigation increases the delay and
expense to all parties and the court system. By contrast, the class action device presents far
fewer management difficulties, and provides the benefits of single adjudication, economy of
scale, and comprehensive supervision by a single court. |

28.  In addition, the prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the
Class would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications with respect to individual
members of the Class, which would establish incompatible standards of conduct for the party
opposing the Class, or adjudications with respect to individual members of the Class which
would, as a practical matter, be dispositive of the interests of other Class members not parties

to the adjudications, or substantially impair or impede their ability to protect their interests.
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29.  This action may also be maintained as a class action because Defendants have
acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to the Class, thereby making
appropriate final and injunctive relief with respect to the members of the Class.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE §§ 17200, et seq.

30.  Plaintiffs reassert and reallege the allegations set forth above.

31.  Section 17200 of the California Business and Professions Code prohibits any
unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.

32, Defendants have engé.ged in, and continue 1o engage in the unfair and
fraudulent business practices in violation of Sections 17200, et seq., of the California Business
and Professions Code by engaging in unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practices
including the following that were originated and were disseminated from this state to
consumers throughout the United States, including:

a. Taking actions that have the tendency or capacity to deceive Plaintiffs
and Class members about the amounts actually owed on théir promissory notes; and

b. Withholding material information from Plaintiffs and the Class that
Defendants cannot determine when note payments are received, with sufficient accuracy to
determine whether or not payments were received within the Grace Period.

33.  Defendants’ general course of conduct is ongoing and/or has a substantial
likelihood of being repeated. _

34,  Asaresult of these unlawful policies and practices, Plaintiffs and the Class are
entitled to an injunction issue against Defendants, pursuant to Section 17203 of the California
Business and Professions C.ode, to prevent Defendants from engaging in such future unlawful,
unfair and fraudulent business practices. More specifically, Plaintiffs and members of the
Class seek an order enjoining the conduct complained of herein; an award of restitution to each
Class Member for any wrongfully received late charges; an order requiring Defendants to

accept and properly credit payments proffered_ by Plaintiffs and Class members that {s received
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by Defendants within 15 calendar days after paymcﬁt is due on the notes; and for such further
equitable relief as the Court may deem proper.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF CIVIL CODE §§1750, ef seq.

35.  Plaintiffs reassert and reallege the allegations set forth above.

36.  Plaintiffs and Class Members suffered injury as a result of Defendants'
employment of the following methods, acts, or practices which are unlawful under Civil Code
§§1770(a)(5), (14), and (16):

a. Taking actions that have the tendency or capacity to deceive Plaintiffs
and Class members about the amounts actually owed on their promissory notes; and

b. Withholding material information from Plaintiffs and the Class that
Defendants cannot accurately determiiie when note payments are received.

37.  As aresult of these unlawful policies and practices, Plaintiffs and the Class are
entitled to an injunction issue against Defendants, pursuant to Section 1780(a)(2) of the
California Civil Code, to prevent Defendants from engaging in such future unlawful, unfair
and fraudulent business practices. More specifically, Plaintiffs and ‘members of the Class seek
an order enjoining the conduct complained of herein; an award of restitution to each Class
Member for any wrongful late charges; an order requiring Defendants to accept and properly
credit payments proffered by Plaintiffs and Class members received by Defendants within 15
calendar days after payment is due on the Notes; for such further equitable relief as the Court
may deem proper; actual damages, and punitive damages.

38.  Plaintiffs and members of the Class are also entitied to an award of reasonable
attorneys' fees pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1780(d).

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF CONTRACT

39.  Plaintiffs reassert and reallege the allegations set forth above.

1/
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40.  Plaintiffs performed all conditions, covenants and promises required by them to
be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Notes, except for those
conditions, covenants and promises which have been excused.

41.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe that within the last four years, Defendants
breached the Notes by, among other things, assessing and collecting late fees when Plaintiffs’
payments were received by Defendants before the end of the grace period.

42.  Asaproximate result of Defendants’ breaches, Plaintiffs have been damaged
and will be damaged in an amount according to proof.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

43, Plaintiffs reassert and reallege the allegations set forth above.

44.  Under the Notes, Defendants owed an implied duty of good faith and fair
dealing by which Defendants covenanted not to take any action or fail to take any action that
will injure Plaintiffs® right to receive the benefits due under the Notes, which duty and
covenant Defendants breached by, among other things, the following:

a. By assessing and coliecting late fees when Plaintiffs’ payments were received
by Defendants before the end of the grace period;

b. By failing to implement a system to determine and document when paymeﬁts
were received;

c. By assessing and collecting late fees when Defendants knew that they could not
determine when payments were received; a.nd

d. By refusing to waive late fees even when Defendants knew they could not
determine when payments were received. -

45.  As a proximate resuit of Defendants’ breaches of the implied covenant of good
faith and fair dealing, Plaintiffs have been damaged, and will be damaged in an amount

according to proof.

i
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment as follows:

1. That Plaintiffs be appointed Class representatives;

2. That Plaintiffs' Counsel be appointed counsel for the Class;

3. For injunctive relief as requested above;

4. For an order of disgorgement and restitution as requested above;

5. For actual damages;
6. Punitive damages;
7. For attorneys' fees and costs; and
8. Such other and further relief as the Court may deem necessary or appropriate.
Dated: January q;, 2006 Respectfully Submitted,

Steyer Lowenthal Boodrookas
Alvarez & Smith LLP

Allap Stgyer, Esq. (SBN:100318)
Jeffrgy B, Lowenthal, Esq. (SBN: 111763)
Steyer-Lowenthal Boodrookas
Alvarez & Smith LLP
One California Street
Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 421-3400
Fax: (415) 421-2234

By:

Robert W. Biederman
California Bar No. 177321
Stephen L. Hubbard

Texas Bar No. 10140500
David M. Grossman

Texas Bar No. 00787598
1717 Main Street, Suite 4700
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 857-6000
Fax: (214) 857-6001
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Richard B. Podoll

Colorado Bar No. 8775

Robert A. Kitsmiller

Colorado Bar No. 16927

PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.
Terrace Tower 11

5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111-306
Telephone: (303) 861-4000

Fax: (303) 861-4004

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiffs Daniel C. Silva and Larry Mattison hereby demand a jury trial.

Dated: January QS , 2006
Respectfully Submitted,

Steyer Lowenthal Boodrookas
Alvarez & Smith LLP

Bijederman, L.L.P.

ah Sttper, Esq. (SBN:100318)

Jeffréy I Lowenthal Esq. (SBN: 111763)
Steyer Lowenthal Boodrookas

Alvarez & Smith LLP
One California Street
Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 421-3400
Fax: (415) 421-2234

Robert W. Biederman
California Bar No. 177321
Stephen L. Hubbard

Texas Bar No. 10140500
David M. Grossman

Texas Bar No. 00787598
1717 Main Street, Suite 4700
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 857-6000
Fax: (214) 857-6001
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Richard B. Podoll

Colorado Bar No. 8775

Robert A. Kitsmiller

Colorado Bar No. 16927

PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.
Terrace Tower II _

5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111-306
Telephone: (303) 861-4000

Fax: (303) 861-4004

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
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PROOF OF SERVICE (1013A(3) C.C.P.)

I declare that I am over the age of eighteen years and that I am not a party to this action.
I am an employee of Steyer Lowenthal Boodrookas Alvarez & Smith LLP, and my business
address is One California Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, CA 94111.

On the date set forth below, I served the following document(s):

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

[x] by sending the true copies thereof as designated below:
[x] by placing [ ] the original {x] a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed

as follows:
Neil R. O'Hanlon Robert W. Biederman
Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. Stephen L. Hubbard
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 _ David M. Grossman
Los Angeles, CA 90067 HUBBARD & BIEDERMAN, LLP
Fax: 310.785.4601 1717 Main Street, Suite 4700

[Attorneys for Provident Funding Dallas, Texas 75201
Associates, L.P.] .

Richard B. Podoll

Robert A. Kitsmiller

PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.
Terrace Tower I ,

5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111-306

x] BY MAIL. Iam readily familiar with my firm's practice for collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service, to wit, that correspondence will
be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service this same day in the ordinary course of
business. I sealed said envelope and placed it for collection and mailing following
ordinary business practices.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on Jamary tj__, 2006 San Francisco, California.

lizgbeth R. Costiniano -
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